to the notice of meeting released on 13 January 2020 for further details in respect
of the terms and conditions of the Original Convertible Securities Agreement
including the treatment of Collateral Shares.

13.3 Issue of Additional Tranche 1 Collateral Shares

Pursuant to this Notice, the Company is seeking Shareholder approval for the
purposes of:

(a) Listing Rule 7.1 for the issue of 15,000,000 Additional Tranche 1 Collateral
Shares to L1 Capital (or its nominee) pursuant to Resolution 9;

(b) Listing Rule 7.1 for the issue of 2,000,000 Additional Tranche 1 Collateral
Shares to Chifley (or its nominee) pursuant to Resolution 10; and

(c) Listing Rule 10.11 for the issue of 15,000,000 Additional Tranche 1 Collateral
Shares to Suburban (or its nominee) pursuant to Resolution 11.

The Shareholding of each of the Tranche 1 Investors as at the date this Notice was
finalised, being 24 April 2020, and their proposed Shareholding after the
completion of the issues set out in this Notice is set out in the table below

Tranche 1 Investors
Current Shareholding1 Future Shareholding2

Shares Percentage Shares Percentage

CS Third Nominees Pty Limited
<HSBC Cust Nom Au Ltd 13 A/C>
(the nominee of L1 Capital)

11,028,856 4.91% 26,028,856 10.14%

Chifley Portfolios Pty Ltd
<David Hannon Ret Fund A/C>

400,000 0.18% 2,400,000 0.94%

Suburban Holdings Pty Ltd
<The Suburban Super Fund A/C>

170,000 0.08% 15,170,000 5.91%

TOTAL 11,598,856 5.16% 43,598,856 16.99%

Notes:

1. Based on the number of Shares on issue as at the date this Notice was finalised, being
224,621,894 Shares.

2. Assumes that the Company issues the maximum number of Shares under
Resolutions 9, 10 and 11, being 32,000,000 Shares and no other Shares are issued for
any other purpose.

3. This table does not include the effect of any Shares issues pursuant to the notice of
meeting released on ASX on 15 April 2020.

Further details in respect of the agreement to issue the Additional Tranche 1
Collateral Shares is set out in the ASX announcement released on 20 April 2020.

14. RESOLUTION 9 – APPROVAL TO ISSUE ADDITIONAL TRANCHE 1 COLLATERAL SHARES